

No. 16-980

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,
Petitioner,

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, NORTHEAST OHIO
COALITION OF THE HOMELESS, AND LARRY HARMON,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF SENATOR
SHERROD BROWN IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS AND FOR AFFIRMANCE**

STEVEN A. HIRSCH*
DAVID J. SILBERT
**Counsel of Record*
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS, LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-5400 telephone
shirsch@keker.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Senator Sherrod Brown*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Ohio’s “Supplemental Process” violates the NVRA.....	6
A. States must have reliable evidence that a voter has changed residences before subjecting that voter to the NVRA’s procedure for confirming a change of residence	9
B. Ohio’s Supplemental Process “result[s] in” the removal of numerous eligible voters by reason of their failure to vote	13
II. HAVA reaffirms that Ohio’s Supplemental Process is illegal	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i>	
533 U.S. 167 (2001)	11
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i>	
376 U.S. 1 (1964)	6
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. §§ 1973gg–1973gg-10	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 15301–15545	6
52 U.S.C. §§ 20501–20511	2
52 U.S.C. § 20507	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. §§ 20901–21145	6
52 U.S.C. § 21083	15, 16
52 U.S.C. § 21145	15
